previously advanced to that company and the Group’s equity investment were not fully recovered.

In accordance with IAS 39 the contingent consideration payable in respect of the acquisition of Solfex was reassessed with the discounted
amount previously recognised being reduced by £0.8m in the Group and in the Company.

e. Prior period restatement

The company operates Group wide equity settled share incentive schemes and in 2015 the directors reviewed the application of IFRS 2
share based payments. In prior periods, in the individual accounts of Travis Perkins plc, the credit to equity arising on equity settled share
based payments has been incorrectly restricted to the value attributable to employees of Travis Perkins plc only. This has been restated
to show the credit to equity as being the value of share based payments arising on all Group wide equity settled schemes. As subsidiaries
are not recharged for the share based payment charge the amount is debited to cost of investment. The impact on the balance sheet in
2014 and 2013 is shown below.

As previously
stated

£m

2014
Prior period
restatement

£m

As restated

£m

As previously
stated

£m

2013
Prior period
restatement

£m

As restated

£m

Property, plant and equipment 0.1 - 0.1 0.1 - 0.1
Derivative financial instruments 18.7 - 18.7 9.3 - 9.3
Interest in associates 1.3 - 1.3 7.7 - 7.7
Investments in subsidiaries 3,605.5 54.1 3,659.6 3,588.8 45.4 3,634.2
Deferred tax asset 3.7 - 3.7 18.2 - 18.2
Total non current assets 3,629.3 54.1 3,683.4 3,624.1  45.4 3,669.5
Trade and other receivables 167.4 - 167.4 133.1 - 133.1
Derivative financial instruments 2.5 - 2.5 - - -
Cash and cash equivalents 54.0 - 54.0 7.3 - 7.3
Total current assets 223.9 - 223.9 140.4 - 140.4
Total assets 3,853.3 54.1 3,907.3 3,764.5 45.4 3,809.9
Issued capital 24.9 - 24.9 24.7 - 24.7
Share premium account 509.4 - 509.4 496.9 - 496.9
Merger reserve 326.5 - 326.5 326.5 - 326.5
Hedging reserve 0.2 - 0.2 - - -
Own shares (28.5) - (28.5) (40.6) - (40.6)
Accumulated profits 261.0 54.1 315.1 214.3 45.4 259.7
Total equity 1,093.5 54.1 1,147.6 1,021.8 45.4 1,067.2
Interest bearing loans &borrowings 385.4 - 385.4 363.9 - 363.9
Derivative financial instruments 0.5 - 0.5 4.5 - 4.5
Long term other payables - - - 1.9 - 1.9
Amounts due to subsidiaries 2,303.9 - 2,303.9 2,308.0 - 2,308.0
Total non current liabilities 2,689.8 - 2,689.8 2,678.3 - 2,678.3
Interest bearing loans &borrowings 45.6 - 45.6 3.2 - 3.2
Trade and other payables 24.3 - 24.3 59.4 - 59.4
Derivative financial instruments - - - 1.8 - 1.8
Total current liabilities 69.9 - 69.9 64.4 - 64.4
Total liabilities 2,759.7 - 2,759.7 2.742.7 - 2.742.7
Total equity and liabilities 3,853.2 54.1 3,907.3 3,764.5 45.4 3,809.9

156 ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2015

6. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS
As required by IFRS 8 the operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that are regularly
reviewed by the Chief Executive to assess their performance. All four divisions sell building materials to a wide range of customers, none of
which are dominant, and operate almost exclusively in the United Kingdom and consequently no geographical information is presented.
Segment result represents the profit earned by each segment without allocation of certain central costs finance income and costs and
income tax expense. Unallocated segment assets and liabilities comprise financial instruments, current and deferred taxation, cash and
borrowings and pension scheme assets and liabilities.
Inter-segment trading is eliminated. During 2015 an impairment loss was recognised in the Plumbing and Heating segment on goodwill and
other intangible assets totalling £140.6m. In 2014 there were no impairment losses or reversals of impairment losses recognised in profit or
loss or in equity in any of the reportable segments.

2015

General
Merchanting

£m

Contracts

£m

Consumer

£m

Plumbing &
Heating

£m

Unallocated

£m

Consolidated

£m
Revenue  1,971.5 1,213.6 1,385.8 1,370.7 - 5,941.6
Result

Segment result  198.8 77.3 89.9 (102.1) (9.9) 254.0
Finance income - - - - 1.2 1.2
Finance costs - - - - (31.7) (31.7)
Profit before taxation 198.8 77.3 89.9 (102.1) (40.4) 223.5
Taxation - - - - (55.8) (55.8)
Profit for the year 198.8 77.3 89.9 (102.1) (96.2) 167.7
Segment assets 1,540.2 833.7 1,479.1 856.0 123.1 4,832.1

Segment liabilities (437.8) (244.8) (283.8) (293.4) (776.5) (2,036.3)

Consolidated net assets 1,102.4 588.9 1,195.3 562.6 (653.4) 2,795.8
Capital expenditure 169.8 31.6 44.3 20.0 - 265.7
Amortisation of acquired
intangibles - 5.9 4.9 7.2 - 18.0

Impairment of goodwill
and other intangibles - - - 140.6 - 140.6

Depreciation 47.8 9.2 17.6 8.4 - 83.0

2014

General
Merchanting

£m

Contracts

£m

Consumer

£m

Plumbing &
Heating

£m

Unallocated

£m

Consolidated

 £m

Revenue 1,872.7 1,071.3 1,283.4 1,353.3 - 5,580.7

Result

Segment result 183.4 65.9 82.4 29.4 (18.0) 343.1

Finance income - - - - 5.6 5.6

Finance costs - - - - (27.3) (27.3)

Profit before taxation 183.4 65.9 82.4 29.4 (39.7) 321.4

Taxation - - - - (62.7) (62.7)

Profit for the year 183.4 65.9 82.4 29.4 (102.4) 258.7

Segment assets 1,453.4 735.5 1,436.2 961.5 135.6 4,722.2

Segment liabilities (420.2) (280.7) (334.7) (265.2) (743.7) (2,044.5)

Consolidated net assets 1,033.2 454.8 1,101.5 696.3 (608.1) 2,677.7

Capital expenditure 110.1 13.9 20.1 13.6 - 157.7

Amortisation - 5.7 4.9 7.0 - 17.6

Depreciation 44.6 8.8 15.6 5.9 - 74.9

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

157ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2015

Strategic Report
G

overnance & Rem
uneration

Financial Statem
ents

Shareholder Inform
ation

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

During 2014 14 branches were transferred from Keyline in the Contracts division to Travis Perkins in the General Merchanting division with 2
branches transferring in the opposite direction. As a result net assets with a net book value of £1m were transferred between the segments.
There were no inter segment transfers in 2015.

Unallocated segment assets and liabilities comprise the following:

Assets
2015

£m
2014

£m